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Losnr. Katalognr.  Erhalt. Ausruf

Argentinien - Bermuda-Inseln

Argentinien

P 250 1898, 1 C. 5 C. tied ”Buenos Aires” to ppc ”Plaza Lorea” to Ragusa / Dalmazia, circular 
framed ”T” and blue crayon ”2”, Austria due 2 Kr. tied bilingual ”Dubrovnik /Ragusa 1/2 
98”, horizontal bend not affecting stamps, ex-Kiddle.

84, 87, Österr. 
Porto 2 Ak 40,- 

Argentinien - Ganzsachen

P 251 1938, je zwei verschiedene Falt-Ganzsachenkarten, mit statistischen Daten der 
Regierung, ungebraucht, aktenfrisch. H&G 48, 49 GA 90,- 

Los 250 Los 251

Bermuda-Inseln

P 252 1865-66, 1d. rose-red and 2d. dull blue both mint orig. gum with smal hinge remnants, 
very fine, SG 575 GBP 1-2 *    100,- 

P 253 1918, ”high values” complete set, hinged. Michel 950,- Euro   
1918, ”Georg V.” 6 Werte in guter ungebrauchter Erhaltung. Die 5 Shilling hat einige 
leicht kürzere Zähne und die 1 Pfund hat unten rechts einen minimal kürzeren Zahn. 
Michel 950,- Euro 

43/48, SG 51 
b/55 *    200,- 

W 254 1920, Tercentenary of Representative Instututions, cpl. set of 9 values unmounted mint 
except for 4d. (hinge remnants), cat. values are for mounted mint quality. SG 59-67. 51-59 **/* 60,- 

Los 252

ex Los 253 Los 255
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Brasilien

Brasilien - Vorphila / Stampless Covers

P 255 1718, very early EL from Lissabon addressed to the ”Vila de Nossa Senhora do Carmo” 
(= Mariana, which was at that time the capital of Minas Gerais), in the name of the king 
(”Dom Joao” V); vertical filing fold otherwise very fine. Early incoming mail to Brazil! 
Photo certificate (T) b 350,- 

W 256 1748, Minas Gerais province, a document for a journey of the ”Governador da Capitania” 
from Villa Rica (which later became Ouro Preto) to Rio de Janeiro, very early! P. Meyer 
photo cert. (T) b 90,- 

P 257 1821, Jan 20, EL from Rio to Villa Rica with straightline R DE JANR (inverted ”N”), vertical 
filing fold otherwise very fine, P.Meyer photo cert. b 280,- 

P 258 1834, Espirito Santo province, framed SERRA (frame with dots) clear strike on EL to Villa 
de Minas Novas. Meyer catalogue P-ES 3, 3.000 USD. b 300,- 

Los 257 Los 258

P 259 1835, Provinz Minas Gerais, Brief mit einem schönen Abschlag des negativen 
Einzeilerstempels ”CURV.O” von Curvello in schwarz, im Meyer-Katalog unter Nr. 
P-MG-20 nur in violett aufgeführt (3500 USD), ein echter ”Hingucker”!   
1835, Província de Minas Gerais, capa com um belo cancelamento do cancelamento 
negativo de uma linha ”CURV.O” de Curvello em preto, listado no catálogo Meyer sob o 
nº P-MG-20 apenas em violeta (3500 USD), um verdadeiro ”chamariz”! b 800,- 

P 260 1835, Provinz Minas Gerais, Ovalstempel ”V.DE FORMIGAS”, klarer Abschlag auf 
hervorragend erhaltenem Faltbrief, nicht im Meyer-Katalog von 1999 aufgeführt, 
mit Fotoattest José Luis Fevereiro.   
1835, província de Minas Gerais, cancelamento oval ”V.DE FORMIGAS”, cancelamento 
claro em capa dobrada em excelente estado de conservação, não listada no catálogo 
Meyer de 1999, com certificado José Luis Fevereiro. b 650,- 

Los 259 Los 260
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Brasilien

P 261 1835, Minas Gerais province, straightline LAVRAS, extremely fine strike of this 
scarce cancellation on EL to Ouro Preto, Meyer P-MG-29 unpriced. b 650,- 

P 262 1835, Minas Gerais province, EL from R. DAS VELHAS showing a superb strike of 
this very scarce cancellation, unlisted in the Meyer 1999 catalogue. b 650,- 

Los 261 Los 262

P 263 1836, Provinz Minas Gerais, sehr gut erhaltener Faltbrief nach Ouro Preto mit 
Einzeilerstempel V.JANUARIA in schwarz, einer der seltensten Stempel dieser 
Provinz, Meyer P-MG-29, 3000 USD.   
1836, Província de Minas Gerais, capa dobrada muito bem preservada para Ouro Preto 
com cancelamento de uma linha V.JANUARIA em preto, um dos cancelamentos mais 
raros dessa província, Meyer P-MG-29, US$ 3.000. b 650,- 

P 264 1836, Minas Gerais province, EL to Ouro Preto showing clear straightline LAVRAS, 
faint vertical filing fold, scarce. (Meyer P-MG-29 unpriced) b 500,- 

Los 263 Los 264

P 265 1836, Minas Gerais province, straightline VA DE PITANGUI, an excellent strike of this 
scarce cancellation on EL to Ouro Preto, Meyer P-MG-39, 1200 USD. b 280,- 

Los 265 Los 266
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Brasilien

P 266 1836, Minas Gerais province, straightline Va.DE PITANGUI, a clear strike on very fine EL 
(Meyer P-MG-39, 1200 USD, José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. b 240,- 

P 267 1836, Minas Gerais province, straightline CAMPANHA (3mm, Meyer P-MG-10) and 
P. ALEGRE straightline alongside (Meyer P-MG 41) on fine EL to Ouro Preto, José Luis 
Fevereiro photo cert. (T) b 220,- 

P 268 1836, Minas Gerais province, straightline V.D.QUELUZ very fine strike on EL. b 120,- 

Los 267 Los 268

P 269 1836, Minas Gerais province, S.JOAO DEL REI straightline on EL addressed to the 
secretary of the province, José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. b 90,- 

W 270 1836, Minas Gerais province, straightline P. ALEGRE, excellent strike on EL (Meyer 
P-MG-41), José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. b 80,- 

P 271 1837, Minas Gerais province, violet straightline MARIANNA clear strike on an extremely 
fine EL. b 240,- 

Los 269 Los 271

Los 272 Los 273
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Brasilien

P 272 1837, Minas Gerais province, straightline BARBACENA (without frame), excellent strike 
on EL to Ouro Preto. Meyer P-MG-7 (with and without frame). b 240,- 

P 273 1837, Minas Gerais province, straightline CAMPANHA (4.2mm) (Meyer P-MG-9) and 
P.ALEGRE alongside on a very fine EL. b 170,- 

Los 274 Los 275

P 274 1837, Minas Gerais province, CAMPANHA, excellent strike on EL. b 110,- 

P 275 1837, EL to Bota Fogo showing circular RIO DE JANEIRO, taxation ”50”, extremely fine b 80,- 

P 276 1838, Minas Gerais province, straightline CAMPANHA (4.2mm, Meyer P-MG-9), 
excellent strike on EL, José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. (T) b 130,- 

P 277 1839, Minas Gerais province, straightline ITABIRA, excellent strike on EL to Ouro Preto, 
José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. (Meyer P-MG 25) b 180,- 

Los 276 Los 277

P 278 1839, Minas Gerais province, I.C.DOOURO P. (Ouro Preto) straightline on EL to 
AIURUOCA, very fine. b 90,- 

Los 278 Los 279
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Brasilien

P 279 1840, Minas Gerais province, EL from Ouro Preto to Rio d.J. showing straightline 
I.C.DOOURO.P. with inland pre-payment 100r. (ms. ”Pg100”), light vertical filing fold, 
P.Meyer photo cert. b 80,- 

P 280 1841, circular RIO DE JANEIRO (without date) on EL to Ouro Preto (Minas Gerais), José 
Luis Fevereiro photo cert. b 70,- 

W 281 1841, scarce receipt for a registered or insured letter, from Ouro Preto, José Luis Fevereiro 
photo cert. (T) b 60,- 

P 282 1842, Minas Gerais province, EL to Ouro Preto showing straightline TAMANDVA, a fine 
strike of this scarce cancellation, Meyer P MG 54, 1000 USD. With P.Meyer photo cert b 220,- 

Los 280 Los 282

P 283 1842, Minas Gerais province, straightline SABARA, faint but readable strike on EL. b 160,- 

P 284 1842, Minas Gerais province, double ring ”I.C.DOOURO PRETO / CORREIO GERAL DE MINAS” 
GERAIS on EL (a bit tropically stained) to Rio de Janeiro, P.Meyer photo cert. (P-MG-38) b 90,- 

Los 283 Los 284

Los 285 Los 286
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Brasilien

P 285 1842, EL from Rio showing skeleton double arc CORREIO GERAL DA CORTE, addressed 
to Ouro Preto showing ms ”50” taxation b 50,- 

P 286 1843, Minas Gerais province, double ring CORREIO DO CURVELO [Curvello], very fine 
on EL, (Meyer P-MG-21, 1400 USD), José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. b 300,- 

Los 287 Los 289

P 287 1843, Minas Gerais province, boxed POUZO ALTO in black, a very fine strike on EL to 
Ouro Preto, small tear in upper part of letter not detracting, Meyer P-MG 42. b 130,- 

W 288 1843, Minas Gerais province, oval DIAMANTINA on EL to Ouro Petro, José Luis Fevereiro 
photo cert. (T) b 60,- 

P 289 1848, Minas Gerais province, double oval OLIVEIRA V.A. clear strike on EL to Ouro 
Preto, extremely scarce, Meyer P-MG 34 unpriced. José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. b 550,- 

P 290 1863, Brief aus Rio de Janeiro nach Bordeaux mit 8-eckigem Schiffspoststempel BRESIL 
ESTRAMADURE, selten! b 130,- 

W 291 1881, official matter (”SP” = Servicio Publico) from OURO PRETO to ARAXA, very fine, P. 
Meyer photo cert. (T) b 60,- 

W 292 1891, official matter (”SP” = Servicio Publico) with scarce double ring ENCRUZILHADA 
to Ouro Preto. b 40,- 

P 293 PERNAMBUCO, boxed hexagonal straight line (sepia) on undated lettersheet to Rio de 
Janeiro. RHM P-PE-04, $5,000. b 130,- 

Los 290 Los 293
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Brasilien

Brasilien

P 294 • 1849, Verticais, 10r. black vertical corner pair (lower left) used with part of handstamp 
”A C AT(W?)...” in purple, very fine. In addition a 60r. used. Opinion by B. Juchert BPP. 11(2), 14 g 50,- 

P 295 1869, small envelope (opened up for display, backside not complete) from Ouro Preto 
to Italy via Rio de Janeiro, bearing 60r numerals (verticais) plus 200r Dom Pedro x2. Very 
fine and attractive, José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. 13, 28 (2) b 220,- 

P 296 1849, 60r. verticais on piece showing the double oval THESOURARIA DO CORREIO DE 
CORTE, very fine. 14 d 50,- 

Los 295Los 294 Los 296

Los 297 Los 298

P 297 1864, 60 Reis ”Verticais” / Katzenaugen, riesenrandiges Stück aus der rechten 
oberen Bogenecke als EF auf vollständigem Brief nach Rio de Janeiro, entwertet mit 
undeutlichem Einkreisstempel ”PINDAMONHANGABA” (Sao Paolo), seltener Stempel, 
Brief saubere Bedarfserhaltung, zwei Signaturen. 14 b 200,- 

P 298 1874, letter from Rio to Ouro Preto franked 20r. + 80r. perforated, the franking a bit 
tropical, however, the entire very fresh and fine! 24, 26 b 80,- 
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Brasilien

P 299 1876, 50 reis blue, vertical pair on cover with mute cancellation of Rio to Ouro Preto, 
very fine. 25 (2) b 80,- 

W 300 1865-1873, 4 ELs franked with 100 R. Dom Pedro II (1x horizontal pair) from DIAMANTINA, 
OURO PRETO and two different mute cancellations of RIO DE JANEIRO. (T) 27 (5) b 110,- 

Los 299

P 301 1873, domestic letter bearing 100r green x4 from DIAMANTINA via OURO PETRO to Rio 
de Janeiro, good quadruple rate franking. 27 (4) b 180,- 

P 302 1871, attractive registered letter bearing 100r x3, from Ouro Preto to Rio, very fine 27 (3) b 160,- 

Los 301 Los 302

Los 303 Los 304
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Brasilien

P 303 1871, 100 reis, horizontal pair from left margin showing ”COMPANIA AMERICANA DE 
BILL...” imprint on margin, on cover from Rio to Ouro Preto, very fine. 27 (2) b 80,- 

P 304 1874, 100 reis green x2 on cover from Rio to Ouro Preto with mute cancellation, very fine. 27 (2) b 60,- 

P 305 1876, Dom Pedro II, 100 r and 200 r together on a registered letter from Ouro Preto to Rio, 
the franking a bit tropical but nevertheless an attractive and scarce registered letter! 27,28 b 130,- 

P 306 1872, 200 reis black from right sheet margin, showing ”DE BANCO NUEVA YORK” 
imprint, on very fine EL to Ouro Preto. 28 b 80,- 

P 307 1883, Kaiser Pedro II., versicherter Inlands-Einschreibbrief (dreiseitig geöffnet), 
mit 500 Reis und 200 Reis als Mischfrankatur von MARIANNA nach Caethe, 
Minas Gerais. Sehr schön und attraktiv. Die Verwendung der 500-Reis-Marke auf 
Inlandspost ist extrem selten, was auch das beiliegende Fotozertifikat von José 
Luis Fevereiro unterstreicht. Der Meyer-Katalog nennt einen Wert von 4000 USD 
für einen Inlandsbrief mit dem 500r.-Wert!   
1883, D. Pedro II, capa registrada doméstica com seguro (aberta em três lados), com 
500 reis e 200 reis como franquia mista de MARIANNA para Caethe, Minas Gerais. 
Muito bonita e atraente. O uso do selo de 500 reis em correspondência doméstica é 
extremamente raro, o que também é enfatizado pelo certificado de José Luis Fevereiro 
em anexo. O catálogo Meyer cita um valor de USD 4.000 para uma carta doméstica 
com o valor de 500r! 29, A52 b 550,- 

P 308 1879, Dom Pedro ”perce” 200r. black, single franking on cover from Rio de Janeiro to 
Napoli with arrival mark 17.8.79 on reverse. 35 b 60,- 

W 309 1880 (c.), lot of 19 stamps showing the seal stamp of the Postal Administration (2 
different types), including 500r. (Mi.No.37, x3) and 100r (Mi.No.47, x3). 37 (3), 47 (3) u.a. g/d 110,- 

Los 305

Los 306 Los 307
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Brasilien

P 310 1879, 100 reis percé en ligne on cover from Rio to Ouro Preto, mute cancellation. The 
stamp margin shows ..COMPANY NEW YORK imprint on the left side. José Luis Fevereiro 
photo cert. (T) 42 b 60,- 

W 311 1880, 100r. green percé en lignes on cover from Rio to Salara, stamp cancelled by mute 
cancellation. 42 b 50,- 

Los 308 Los 310

P 312 1882 (c.), lot of 9 stamps all cancelled the the seal stamp DIRECTORIA GERAL DOS 
CORREIOS (Meyer PA 1639), incl. 500r. x4 (with 3x Mi.No. 47). 47 (3) u.a. g 90,- 

W 313 1882, 100r on cover showing mute cancellation of Diamantina, to Rio. Envelope a bit 
stained. 52 I b 40,- 

P 314 1884, July 15, bank letter from Rio de Janeiro sent to Austria bearing a horizontal pair 
of the 100r. lilac stamp tied to cover by unusual seal stamp DIRECTORIA GERAL DOS 
CORREOS and showing the French Maritime cancellation ”LIGNE J / PAQ.FR.No.3 / 15 
JUIL 84” alongside. 54 (2) p/b 220,- 

W 315 1884, 100r. lilac on cover with double ring OURO PRETO to Diamantina, very fine. 54 b 40,- 

P 316 1889, 200 reis, bisected on cover showing double ring SABARA, (Meyer 57 bss, 1200 
USD), José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. (T) 55 H b 280,- 

P 317 1890, 20 r. single franking on printed matter from Ouro Preto to Piau, (Meyer as single 
400 USD), Fevereiro photo cert. (T) 59 b 120,- 

P 318 1890, 2 May, 20 reis on printed matter from Ouro Petro to Piau, P. Meyer photo cert. (Cat. 
Meyer 400 USD for printed matter). 59 b 120,- 

W 319 1884, 100r. light lilac, block of 8 on piece with seal cancellation of the General Post Office. 61 (8) d 60,- 

ex Los 312 Los 314
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Brasilien

Los 316 Los 317

Los 321Los 318

W 320 1886, 100r. lilac on cover from SANTA BARBARA, José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. (T) 61 b 40,- 

P 321 1889, 100r numerals light lilac on cover with pen cancellation and double ring POCAS 
NOVAS alongside addressed to Rio, light vert. filing fold clear off adhesive, P.Meyer 
photo cert. 62 b 120,- 

W 322 1889, 100 reis on cover from OURO PRETO, some wear but still attractive, Fevereiro 
photo cert. (T) 62 b 40,- 

P 323 1891, newspaper stamp 10r (Meyer J. No.22) on complete newspaper ”O MOVIMENTO” 
from Ouro Preto to Lavras. The usage of newspaper stamps on complete journals are 
not often encountered, a bit tropical, José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. (T) 98 b 90,- 

Los 323 Los 326
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Brasilien - Britisch-Guyana

W 324 1906, defintives ”Personalities”, 50r. green, 100r. rose and 200r. blue, three booklets 
panes of six stamps and with imprint on margin each, mint original gum with adhesions, 
some tropical toning. RHM 138/140 H, $675. 165/167 *    70,- 

W 325 1908, cover with commemorative stamps ”100th anniversary of Brazilian harbours” and 
”Exhibition”, from Ouro Preto to Catas Altas. 177, 178 b 50,- 

P 326 1940, Heavy weight registered cover of ”COMPANHIA TELEPHONICA BRASILEIRA” 
bearing machine cancellations summing up to 50$ 200r. (25x2$000r.+200r.) from 
”RIO DE JANEIRO 25.IV 40” to Cristobal/Panama with arrival mark 30.4.1940 on 
reverse, envelope due to size and weight showing inevitable postal wear. Very rare and 
attractive! (M) b 60,- 

Brasilien - Ganzsachen

P 327 1892-1893, 200 reis postal stationery envelope, 1884 edition, two items sent registered; 
the first one uprated with block of four 1893 100r rose (affixed around lower corner) 
to Indianapolis, US, the other one uprated with two stamps 1893, 100r rose to Halifax, 
Canada, very fine H&G B 10, 102 GA 80,- 

P 328 1894, 80r. reply card sent back from HAMBURG-HOHENFELDE to Brazil via London 
(Meyer 850 USD), faint vertical filing fold mentioned for accuracy, a great rarity, José 
Luis Fevereiro photo cert.

H & G 6, Meyer 
BP-8 R GA 200,- 

Brasilien - Besonderheiten

W 329 1915 (ca.), consulate mail, two stampless envelopes wit blue resp. red seal of the Brazilian 
Consulate in Le Mans / France addressed local. (T) b 50,- 

Los 327 Los 328

Britisch-Guyana

P 330 1905, ”Postage and Revenue” 2.40$ mint hinged, very fine, SG 106.   
1905, Aufdruckmarke ”Postage and Revenue” 2.40 $ ungebraucht, Kab., Mi. 260 Euro. 127 *    70,- 

Los 330 Los 331 Los 332
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Canada

Canada - Colony of Canada

P 331 1857, Freimarkenausgabe, Jacquer Cartier, 10 P. tiefblau, Maschinenpapier, kleine 
dünne Stelle und starker Querbug, aber farbfrisch und vollrandig, ungebraucht 
mit Teilgummi, nicht signiert, Mi.-Wert 11.000 €, SG 16.000 GBP. 5 x, SG 20 *    550,- 

Neubraunschweig

P 332 1851, Freimarke 6 Pence gelb auf bläulichem Papier, teils duch Schnittungen leicht 
berührt, entwertet mit Ovalstrichstempel und mit rückseitig kleinen dünnen Stellen. 
Michel 800,- Euro 2 g 60,- 

Neufundland

P 333 1831, Brief mit Inhalt aus ”Cannin” (?) nach St. John City (heute St. John´s). Umschlag 
Beförderungsspuren, an der hinteren Seite oben etwas eingerissen, sonst ordentliche 
Bedarfserhaltung. b 90,- 

P 334 1897, 400th Anniversary of Discovery of Newfoundland, cpl. set of 14 values mint orig. 
gum, very fresh and fine, SG 66-79. 44-57 *    120,- 

W 335 1931, airmails without wm., three values complete, unmounted mint, Michel cat. value 
is for mint hinged (for UM = 100% premium). 155-57 **   80,- 

Canada / Kanada

P 336 1902, Five Fingers Coal Mine, Yukon Territory, two incoming covers from ”CARBONDALE 
MAR 11 1902” (USA) resp. from ”VANCOUVER B.C. MA 23 02”, each with ”WHITE HORSE 
Y.T.” receiving mark on reverse, last stage transported by Dog Sled, usual postal wear as 
to be expected. (T) SG 155 etc. b 90,- 

P 337 1960, Herschel Island, official RCMP cover with enclosed letter dated 28 Nov 1960, by 
Dog Sled to Inuvik N.W.T., bearing QEII 5c. bright-blue and postmarked 15.12.60, via 
Edmonton, Alberta to England. (M) SG 467 b 60,- 

Los 333 ex Los 334 Los 336

Los 337
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Chile - Cuba

Chile

338 1929, Perkins Beacon reprint on an 1861 unappropiated die proof   
”Columbus”-Kopf, 1861er ”Die Proof”, Neudruck 1929 der Druckerei Perkins, Beacon, 
ungummiert, wie hergestellt (*)  60,- 

Costa Rica

P 339 1892, Columbus unissued 5c. black, a very exclusive design, fine mint original gum. *    40,- 

Cuba

P 340 1902, Surcharge 1c. on 3c. violet, bottom marginal block of ten, with part imprint and 
surcharge also had been applied on selvedge (partly missing due to foldover), mint 
original gum, several faults. 7 (10) *    50,- 

Los 339 Los 340

Cuba - Amerikanische Besetzung Puerto Principe

P 341 • 1899, Spanish-American War, US ”War Department” envelope, used from Santiago 
de Cuba to New York, noted ”Inspector General Department of Santiago” and written 
”Soldiers letter (etc.)”, franked with 1899, 2½ c. de Peso on 2c. tied by ”MILITARY 
STA.1 SANTIAGO DE CUBA/MAR 20/9 AM-”99”-”1” duplex datestamp, and with two 
different arrival backstamps. 19 b 100,- 

Los 341
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Curacao - Grenada

Curacao

P 342 1947, airmail set complete unmounted mint; 7,50 G. little brown spot on the backside, 
else superb.   
1947, Luftpostserie komplett postfrisch, der Wert zu 7,50 Gulden rücks. kleiner brauner 
Fleck, sonst Luxus, Mi. 360 Euro. 253-272 **   90,- 

Dänisch-Westindien

P 343 1873, Kroninsignien im Lorbeerkranz, 4 C. blau, gez. 12½, farbfrisches Stück, mit 
Vierringstempel entwertet, in der für diese Ausgabe - auch nach FA Jørgensen AIEP 
(2021) - normalen, unregelmäßigen Zähnung, ”sehr gutes Exemplar”. 4 A g 200,- 

Ecuador

W 344 1935, Columbus Anniversary unissued set of 4 values with currency overprints and black 
MUESTRA, unmounted mint **   50,- 

Französisch-Guyana

P 345 1843, Oct 5, EL from Cayenne to Bordeaux showing straightline GUYANE FRANCAISE 
and red OUTRE-MER / PAUILLAC 19.Nov 43 as well as arrival postmark of Bordeaux on 
backside. b 50,- 

ex Los 342 Los 343 Los 345

Grenada - Ganzsachen

P 346 1891/1914, Posten von zwölf gebrauchten Ganzsachen, davon acht Karten, eine mit 
Zusatzfrankatur nach Trinidad, andere nach Europa (hauptsächlich Deutschland / 
Österreich), inkl. Doppelkarten P9 und P10 (Antwortteile ungebraucht), außerdem vier 
verschiedene Streifbänder. Gute Erhaltung! (M) H & G 9, 10 etc. GA 160,- 

ex. Los 346
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Guadeloupe - Honduras

Guadeloupe

P 347 1836, vollständiger Brief aus Pointe-á-Pitre nach Bordeaux, vorderseitig mit hs. Taxe 
und Antwerpener Rahmenstempel ”PAYS D´OUTREMER” (vdL 2188, Bewertung 5). Rs. 
AK Bordeaux. Waagerechter Faltbug, sonst Pracht. b 80,- 

Hawaii

P 348 1853, König Kamehameha III., 13 C. dunkelrot, ungebraucht o. G., vollrandiges, 
farbfrisches Stück, Scott No. 6. 6 (*)  150,- 

P 349 1863, Freimarkenausgabe, Ziffer, Inschrift oben ”Inter Island”, 1 C. schwarz auf mattgrau, 
mit schwachem Roststempel entwertet, ein starker diagonaler Bug, unten links 
Eckfehler außerhalb des Markenbilds, Michel 2.000 €, Scott 15, 2.750 USD. 9 a g 180,- 

P 350 1883, Persönlichkeiten, Königin Emma, 1 $. lebhaftrot, oben rechts ein kurzer Zahn, sonst 
einwandfrei, entwertet mit zwei Teil-Vierringstempeln, Scott No.49, Mi.-Wert 300 €. 34 g 60,- 

Los 347 Los 348 Los 349 Los 350

Hawaii - Ganzsachen

P 351 1887, domestic postal stationery envelope 2 c rose (very roughly opened and back flap 
missing), with scarce cancellation ”KOLOA / KAUAI” to Honolulu. H & G B 2a GA 50,- 

P 352 1900, Ganzsachenkarte Ausgabe 1897, Two Cents grün auf weiß, Bedarfskarte mit 
viel Text aus Honolulu nach Koblenz, entwertet ”HONOL[ULU] / MAR 22”, über ”SAN 
FRANCISCO / APR 1 1900”. Leichte Gebrauchsspuren, Ecken rund, sonst saubere 
Gesamterhaltung. H & G 15 GA 50,- 

Honduras

P 353 1910, 2c vermilion bisect on small ladies`cover from TEGUCIGALPA to Amapala with 
arrival postmark. 102b H b 110,- 

Los 351 Los 352
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Jamaica - Kolumbien

Jamaica

P 354 1905-07, definitives cpl. set of 6 stamps, fine mint orig. gum.   
1905-07, kompletter Satz bis 2 Sh., sauber ungebr., Originalgummi, Mi. 320 €. 37-42 *    70,- 

Jungfernsinseln - Ganzsachen

P 355 1901, envelope 2½d. light blue used to Dresden/Germany with transit mark ”ST.
THOMAS 3/8 1901” and arrival mark 22.8.01 on reverse. H&G B2b GA 50,- 

Kolumbien

P 356 • 1897 Registered cover from Barranquilla, Colombia to Puerto Cabello, Venezuela ”Pr. 
Vapor frances” via the Dutch East Indies (Curaçao), franked by 1891-97 1c. block of ten 
and 10c. strip of three, all tied ”(RECOMENDADOS) BARRANQUILLA/24 MAR 97” c.d.s., 
Colombian and Curaçao registered labels on front, Curaçao '4 4 1897' transit datestamp 
on the reverse. A few stamps with imperfections but still a good and very unusual cover 
and franking. (T) 107(10), 111(3) b 200,- 

P 357 1897, 5c. brown on cream (two shades), 10c. brown on rose (2), 20c. brown on blue and 
registration stamp 10c. brown on cream, attractive franking (partly some slight faults) 
on front of registered letter from ”IBAGUE 1.1.1897” to Louvain/Belgium with transit 
mark ”BARANQUILA 22.1.1897” alongside.

111 (2), 112, 119, 
120 (2) d 50,- 

Los 353 ex Los 354 Los 355

Los 356 Los 357
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Martinique - Mexiko

Martinique

P 358 • 1909 Registered & insured cover from the ‚Banque de la Martinique‘ to the 
‚Banque de la Guyane‘ in Cayenne, with a declared value of 1225 Francs, franked 
by 1892/1906 1f., 35c. and two single of 15c., all tied ”FORT DE FRANCE/19 FEVR 
09”, with ”CHARGÉ” h/s on front, octagonal French paquebot datestamp ”FORT 
DE FRANCE A CAYENNE L.C./23 FEVR 09”, boxed accountancy h/s, cayenne arrival 
c.d.s. and five wax seals on the reverse. The envelope with imperfections, but a 
rare franking on a scarce registered & insured cover from Martinique, and a rare 
destination. (M) 38, 41(2), 43 b 500,- 

Mexiko - Vorphila / Stampless Covers

W 359 1858, EL from VERA CRUZ to Bordeaux showing the double-arc of the British PO on 
reverse, ms. ”p. Royal Mail Steam Packet” and taxation mark ”GB 1F 60c”.   
1858, Brief aus VERA CRUZ mit rs. Doppelbogenstempel des Britischen Postamtes, 
handschr. ”p. Royal Mail Steam Packet”, div. Stempel, u.a. ”GB 1F 60c” b 50,- 

Mexiko

P 360 1869, March 2, 2 Reales yellow with district overprint PUEBLA, very fine on EL to Mexico.   
1869, 2.3., 2 Reales gelb, Aufdruck nur mit Bezirksnamen PUEBLA auf Prachtbrief nach 
Mexico [-Stadt]. 21 I b 70,- 

P 361 1929-34, two good airmail stamps fine mint orig.gum.   
1929/1934, zwei gute Flugpostwerte ungebraucht, Originalgummi, Mi. 250 €. 622, 697 *    70,- 

P 362 1941, März, LP-Brief nach Paris, Absender aus den USA, mit franz. Zensur von Marseille 
(unbesetztes Frankreich) und L3 ”Retour à l Ènvoyeur / Relations Postales interrompues”. 779 (2), 780 b 80,- 

Los 358

Los 360 ex Los 361
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Nicaragua - Peru

Nicaragua

363 1808, letterfront only showing straightline NICARAGUA to Leon taxed ”4” (reales) plus 
an EL to Oporto showing oval ESPANIIA, from CATALUNE and another EL from Foggia 
to Naples. Fascinating mixture..   
1808, Briefvorderseite mit L1 NICARAGUA nach Leon, Texe ”4” (Reales); dazu Brief 
1815 nach Oporto mit seltenerem Stempel ESPANIIA im Oval u. Durchgangsstempel 
CATALUNA plus ein weiterer Brief von Foggia nach Neapel 60,- 

Peru

P 364 1860, Wappen, 1 Dinero blau, Grund Zickzacklinien, Füllhorn schattiert, Einzelstück aus 
der rechten unteren Bogenecke auf Briefhülle als Teilfrankatur nach Chalon-sur-Saône, 
über britische Schiffspost mit Zweikreisstempel Arica, Taxstempel und Londoner 
Verrechnungsstempel ”2 F 87 5/10” (vdL 1629) sowie frz. Übergansstempel Calais. Rs. 
weitere Transit- und Ankunftstempel. Übliche Faltbüge, ansonsten gute und frische 
Erhaltung. 8 I a b 160,- 

Los 362 Los 364

P 365 1942, zwei Luftpostbriefe von Lima an einen Piloten bei der ”Rhodesia Air Training 
Group” in Salisbury, Zensuren (Beförderung über New York, Belgisch-Kongo). e 60,- 

Los 365 Los 366
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Peru - Spanisch-Westindien

P 366 1968, ”Goldsmiths`Works of Art of the Mochica culture”, the complete set in a 
presentation booklet of the Austrian State Print (where this series was produced) plus 
official announcement sheetlet, some vintage photos of the individual works of art plus 
two photo essais of the top value (different from the final design). (T)   
1968, ”Goldschmiedearbeiten der Mochica-Kultur”, in einem Präsentationsheft der 
Österreichischen Staatsdruckerei, dazu offizielles Ankündigungsblatt, Hochglanzfotos 
der fünf dargestellten Arbeiten sowie zwei Fotoessays des Spitzenwerts in nicht 
verausgabter Zeichnung. (T) 694-98, 698 P **   80,- 

Peru - Dienstmarken

W 367 1909, 1 C. and 10 C. each pair tied ”Lima 4 Mar 1912” to registered cover from ”Ministeria 
de Hacienda” to Consul of Peru in Marseilles, France with ”27 3 12” Paris transit on front, 
Marseille cancellation on back. (T) 25 (2), 26 (2) b 50,- 

Reunion

P 368 1830, entire letter written ”St-Denis, Ile de Bourbon, le 27 mai 1830” with full 8-page 
message (age wear/partly heavy ink corrosion) and related lettersheet (with continuance 
of message; both pieces numbered ”47”), addressed to Toulouse with receiving marks 
”PAYS D'OUTREMER / PAR LE HAVRE” and circular daters ”14 SEPT 1830” and ”19 SEPT 
1830” on front/on reverse. (M) b 60,- 

St. Pierre und Miquelon

W 369 1938, Definitives Views, 5c. carmine, 10c. bistre and 30c. lilac, correct 45c. rate on 
printed matter from ”ST.PIERRE ET MIQUELON 1.3.39” to Longirod/Switzerland with 
arrival mark 25.3.29 on reverse. Maury 178, 179, 183. 173, 174, 178 b 40,- 

SCADTA - Länder-Aufdrucke

P 370 1929, Firmenbrief aus Brüssel nach Bogota im Zwei-Umschlag-Verfahren (bis Baranquilla 
unter Umschlag versandt), von dort per Scadta nach Bogota, frankiert 2x 15c. mit ”B”-
Überdruck. Scadta-Briefe aus Belgien sind sehr selten! b 240,- 

Spanisch-Westindien

P 371 1864, Königin Isabella II. im Oval nach links, 1/ 2 Real grün auf weiß, breitrandiges, 
farbfrisches waager. Paar aus Havanna auf Brief ”pr. Ciudad Condal” nach Valencia. 
Marken entwertet mit Strichstempel, nebengesetzt Zweikreisstempel HABANA, rs. AK 
Valencia. 14 a (2) b/p 100,- 

Los 368 Los 370
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Surinam - Venezuela

Surinam

P 372 1889, Formular-GSK mit 5c violett frankiert nach Amsterdam, Nebenstpl. Ra3 
”NED.W.INDIE STOOMSCHEEPEN” usw. 9 b 80,- 

Los 371 Los 372

P 373 1923, Queen Wilhelmina Jubilee set fine mint orig. gum.   
1923, Jubiläum Königin Wilhelmina, saub. ungebr. Kabinettsatz, Mi. 260 €. 110-16 *    70,- 

Uruguay - Vorphila

P 374 1830, EL to London with faint red MONT.V.O. straightline. This first cancellation of 
Uruguay dates back to the time of the Brazilian Occupation (until 1828). High taxation 
of 10s.6d. Vert. filing folds and some age wear, José Luis Fevereiro photo cert. b 90,- 

Uruguay - Portomarken

W 375 1904-1905, 2 C., resp. 2 C. pair tied ”Oficina de Tassa / Montevideo” on two taxed 
inbound picture post cards from Italy resp. Argentine, ex-Kiddle. GA/Ak 50,- 

W 376 1907, postage due 4c on incoming postal stationery letter card from Buenos Ayres to 
Montevideo   
1907, 4c Porto auf Kartenbriefganzsache aus Buenos Ayres nach Montevideo P3 b 50,- 

Venezuela

W 377 1932, Flugpostmarken 24 Werte komplett in sehr guter ungebrauchter Erhaltung. Die 1 
B. hat rechts 2 kürzere Zähne, die 1,95 B. hat unten einen kürzeren Zahn und die 4 B. hat 
etliche kürzere Zähne. Michel 220,- Euro 151/174 f/* 60,- 

W 378 1938, complete set, lightly hinged, very fine quality. Michel 380,- Euro   
1938, Flugpostmarken 35 Werte komplett, mit ausgabetypischer Zähnung (ein paar 
minimal kürzeren Zähnen) und in sehr guter ungebrauchter Erhaltung. Michel 380,- Euro 250/284 f/* 90,- 

Los 374ex Los 373
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Venezuela - Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika

Venezuela - Schiffspost

P 379 1865, 2r. yellow-green, single franking on entire letter with full message dated 
”Caracas 24 Fevr. 1865” to Bordeaux/France, clearly postmarked by Caracas 
double circle, endorsed ”Paquet Anglais” and British boxed marking ”GB / 1F60c”, 
four British/French receivers 16.-18.3. on front/on reverse. Some postal/age wear 
as to be expected, overall fresh and attractive. 18 a b 650,- 

Konföderierte Staaten von Amerika - Allgemeine Ausgabe

P 380 1860, Jefferson Davis, 5 C. dunkelgrün, Type II (Stone 1), farbfrisch und einwandfrei, 
entwertet mit Gitterstempel auf kleinem Damenbrief aus Staunton nach Honey Hill, 
beide Virginia. Nebengesetzt Einkreisstempel ”STAUNTON”. 1 II c, Scott 1 b b 200,- 

Los 379 Los 380

P 381 1862, Jefferson Davis, 5 C. dunkelblau, Type II (stone 3), senkrechtes Paar auf Damenbrief 
aus Gordonsville nach Augusta (beide Virginia), beide Marken kleine Fehler, entwertet 
mit Einkreisstempel ”GORDONSVILLE / AUG 18 1862”. Seltener Ort. 4 II a, Scott 4 a b/p 300,- 

Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika - Vorphila / Stampless Covers

W 382 1803, EL from Baltimore to San Sebastian, Spain via Bordeaux. Marked ”32/BORDEAUX”. 
Taxed ”6” (Reales) upon arrival at San Sebastian. b 50,- 

Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika

P 383 1847, POST OFFICE, George Washington, 10 C, schwarz auf grünbläulich, breitrandiges 
Stück mit PAPIERFALTE vor Druck, handschriftliche Entwertung. Marke oben etwas 
getönt, ansonsten tadelloses und sehr seltenes Stück. 2 var h 400,- 

P 384 (1851), George Washington, 12 C. grünlichschwarz, ”small die proof” von Neudruckalbum 
für Präsident Theodore Roosevelt, tadellos, Scott No. 44 P 2, 350 USD. 7 ND (*)  80,- 

P 385 1875, Freimarkenausgabe 1857, Benjamin Franklin, 1 C. blau in kräftiger Farbe als 
amtlicher NEUDRUCK, gezähnt 12, wie herausgegeben o. G., oben links zwei kürzere 
Zähne, sonst sehr feines Stück, Mi.-Wert 600 €. 8 ND (*)  120,- 

Los 381 Los 383 Los 384 Los 385
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Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika

P 386 1898, July 2, Spanish-American War, illustrated patriotic cover franked 2c, written by 
a soldier, showing CHIKAMUGA NATL PARK CA cancellation, addressed to New York, 
faint vert. filing crease does not detract. b 60,- 

Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika - Ganzsachen

P 387 1903, Envelope Franklin 1c. green with nearly completely missing green colour, only 
showing embossing, with imprint ”RETURN IN TEN DAYS TO / Crowell Campaign 
Headquarters, / Rochester, Minnesota” and portrait at left. Unused, slight imperfections 
on reverse. Sc. U379 var. GA 50,- 

Los 386 Los 387

Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika - Stempel

P 388 1865, Freimarkenausgabe 1857-61, George Washington, 24 C. graulila, gut zentriertes 
und bis auf zwei kürzere Zähne links auch gut gezähntes Stück mit seltenem GRÜNEN 
Stempel ”LIVERPOOL / SHIP / MN8 / 1865”, Scott für grüne Entwertungen +350 USD. 12, Scott 70 g 300,- 

Los 388




